*Corresponding author. E-mail: ashkan.shoushtarianmofrad@b-tu.de
This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/), which permits unre-
stricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original author and source are credited.
Engineering Structures and Technologies
ISSN 2029-882X / eISSN 2029-8838
2020 Volume 12 Issue 1: 25–31
Copyright © 2020 The Author(s). Published by Vilnius Gediminas Technical University

moment inertia of the entire panel. For instance, when the
thickness of the internal sheet becomes 2.5 times thicker,
the bending stiffness of the sandwich panel increases only
10%. Such changes for the load-bearing capacity is even
less, around 4.6%.
Table 1. Bending stiffness of MW sandwich panels at room temperature
Case
D B L tF1 tF2 kFEM Fmax
(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (kN/mm) (kN)
MW-tF2-0.4 100 1200 2500 0.6 0.4 0.81 8.11
MW-tF2-0.7 100 1200 2500 0.6 0.7 0.85 8.49
MW-tF2-1 100 1200 2500 0.6 1 0.87 8.49
MW-tF1-0.4 100 1200 2500 0.4 0.5 0.79 8.19
MW-tF1-0.7 100 1200 2500 0.7 0.5 0.84 8.19
MW-tF1-1 100 1200 2500 1 0.5 0.86 8.20
MW-D-90 90 1200 2500 0.6 0.5 0.74 7.73
MW-D-100 100 1200 2500 0.6 0.5 0.83 8.19
MW-D-160 160 1200 2500 0.6 0.5 1.31 13.49
MW-D-230 230 1200 2500 0.6 0.5 1.73 18.71
MW-D-300 300 1200 2500 0.6 0.5 2.06 23.51
MW-L-1875 100 1200 1875 0.6 0.5 1.3 8.49
MW-L-2500 100 1200 2500 0.6 0.5 0.83 8.19
MW-L-3125 100 1200 3125 0.6 0.5 0.64 8.48
MW-L-4500 100 1200 4500 0.6 0.5 0.34 7.34
MW-L-6000 100 1200 6000 0.6 0.5 0.2 7.12
MW-B-600 100 600 2500 0.6 0.5 0.41 4.06
MW-B-900 100 900 2500 0.6 0.5 0.62 6.13
MW-B-1200 100 1200 2500 0.6 0.5 0.83 8.19
MW-B-1500 100 1500 2500 0.6 0.5 1.04 10.54
MW-B-2500 100 2500 2500 0.6 0.5 1.5 15.2
Engineering Structures and Technologies, 2020, 12(1): 25–31 29
When it comes to the panel thickness, the direct ef-
fect of panel height on the resistance of specimens is no-
ticeable. As an example, once the height of panel changes